Use of Estimates The preparation of consolidated financial statements requires
management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the
reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of
contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial
statements, and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses
during the period. Significant estimates include assumptions used
in estimating provisions for accounts receivable, housing loans
receivable, accrued liabilities and deferred revenue. Amounts
recorded for amortization of tangible capital assets are based on
estimates of useful service life. Actual results could differ from
these estimates.

16

Six Nations of the Grand River
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

March 31, 2025

2. Prior period adjustment

During the year, the First Nation identified that the adoption of PS 3450 has not been
reflected correctly in the historical results of the consolidated financial statements. As
such, a correction was made to the financial statements to reflect the adoption. The
resulting impact of the adjustment was as follows:

As previously
reported

Prior period
adjustment As restated

Accumulated operating surplus,
beginning of year 245,365,538 (288,839) 245,076,699

Other expenses 10,280,506 907,320 11,187,826
Accumulated operating surplus, end

of year 270,579,116 (1,196,160) 269,382,956
Accumulated remeasurement gains - 1,196,160 1,196,160

3. Investments

Portfolio investments reported on the consolidated statement of financial position of
$95,065,238 (2024 - $179,300,751) have been measured at fair value as the performance
of all investments are evaluated as a whole. The book value of the portfolio investments
as at March 31, 2025 is $93,189,069 (2024 - $178,104,592).

4. Accounts receivable

Accounts receivable are reported net of an allowance for doubtful accounts of $1,240,391
(2024 - $1,240,391).

17

Six Nations of the Grand River
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements